step-children), spouse, sibling, grandparent, grandparent-in-law, or registered 
domestic partner. 

10. Standby Pay 

Employees placed on standby for the week (commencing at noon on Wednesday 
and ending at noon on the following Wednesday) shall receive two hundred and 

seventy-five dollars ($275.00) per week.  An employee will be required to carry a cell 
phone while on standby duty. Such time is not considered hours worked under the 
Fair Labor Standards Act and will not be compensated in any manner except as set 
forth above. 

Employees on standby are required to answer a call within five (5) to ten (10)

[...]

for reimbursement under this section. The Department Head, in his/her sole 
discretion, will determine whether the courses meet the standard articulated above. 
The reimbursement will not exceed three-thousand dollars ($3,000.00) for full-time 
employees or two-thousand, three hundred dollars ($2,300.00) for three-quarter-time 
employees, during any fiscal year. Reimbursement costs include those for 
registration, parking, and books. Proof of course completion and a grade of “C” or 
better are required. 

14. Section 125  

Pursuant to Internal Revenue Service (IRS) Code Section 125, the City has